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SPEZIFIKATIONEN  

Modell 2604

Voltzahl 220-240V

Motorleistung 550W

Bohrfutterkapazität 3~16mm

 Bohrkapazität
Stahl: 13mm
Holz: 20mm
Kunststoff: 16mm 

Spindelhub 80mm

Geschwindigkeitsklasse 16

Geschwindigkeit 180~2770U/min

Spindelkegel MT2

Abstand von der Spindelachse zur 
Säule 162.5mm

Abstand vom Spindelende zur 
Tischoberfläche 450mm

Abstand vom Spindelende zur 
Basisoberfläche 630mm

 Schwung 325mm

Tischgröße 250x250mm

Basisgröße 420x250mm

Säulendurchmesser 72mm

Höhe 980mm

Nettogewicht/Bruttogewicht 39/42Kg
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Zubehör:

Federscheibe 10 4
Außensechskantschraube M10x25 4
Klemmschiene 1
Sechskantstangenschlüssel 4 1
Sechskantstangenschlüssel 3 1
Griff & Spitze 3
Dickes Bremseisen 1
Bohrfutterschutz 1
Bohrfutter & Kegel 1
Spindel 1
Cross Recess Pan Hd Screw  M5 1
Flache Unterlegscheibe M5 1
Bolzen M12x40 4
Schraubstock 4’'+D63 1
4" Flache Unterlegscheibe 12 4
Federscheibe 12 4

WERKZEUGTEILE 

Tisch

Kopfmontage

Säule

Basis
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SPEZIFIKATIONEN 

 WARNUNG! 
Um elektrische Gefahren, Brandgefahren oder Beschädigungen des 
Werkzeugs zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie den richtigen Schutzschalter. 
Verwenden Sie für Ihre Werkzeuge einen separaten Stromkreis. Um einen 
Schock oder Brand zu vermeiden, ersetzen Sie das Netzkabel sofort, wenn 
es abgenutzt, geschnitten oder in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist.

 WARNUNG! 
Um Fehler zu vermeiden, die zu schweren Verletzungen führen könnten, 
schließen Sie die Bohrmaschine nicht an, bevor Sie das Folgende gelesen 
und verstanden haben: 
1- LESEN Sie und machen Sie sich mit der gesamten Bedienungsanleitung 
vertraut. LERNEN Sie die Anwendung des Werkzeugs, seine Grenzen 
und möglichen Gefahren kennen. 
2- HALTEN SIE SCHUTZVORRICHTUNGEN AN ORT UND STELLE 
und in funktionstüchtigem Zustand. 
3- ENTFERNEN SIE EINSTELLSCHLÜSSEL UND 
SCHRAUBENSCHLÜSSEL. Gewöhnen Sie sich daran, zu überprüfen, 
dass Schlüssel und Einstellschraubenschlüssel vor dem Einschalten 
vom Werkzeug entfernt sind. 
4- HALTEN SIE DEN ARBEITSBEREICH SAUBER. Unordentliche 
Bereiche und Bänke laden zu Unfällen ein. 
5- VERWENDEN SIE DAS WERKZEUG NICHT IN GEFÄHRLICHER 
UMGEBUNG. Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in feuchten oder 
nassen Umgebungen oder setzen Sie sie nicht Regen aus. Halten Sie 
den Arbeitsbereich gut beleuchtet.
6- HALTEN SIE KINDER FERN. Alle Besucher sollten in sicherer 
Entfernung vom Arbeitsbereich gehalten werden.
7- MACHEN SIE DIE WERKSTATT KINDERSICHER mit 
Vorhängeschlössern. 
8- ZWINGEN SIE DAS WERKZEUG NICHT. Es wird die Arbeit besser 
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und sicherer in dem Tempo erledigen, für das es konzipiert wurde. 
9- VERWENDEN SIE DAS RICHTIGE WERKZEUG. Zwingen Sie das 
Werkzeug oder den Aufsatz nicht dazu, eine Arbeit zu verrichten, für die 
es nicht konzipiert wurde. 
10- VERWENDEN SIE DAS RICHTIGE VERLÄNGERUNGSKABEL. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Verlängerungskabel in gutem Zustand ist. 
Wenn Sie ein Verlängerungskabel verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass 
es stark genug ist, um den Strom zu tragen, den Ihr Produkt ziehen wird. 
Ein zu dünnes Kabel führt zu einem Spannungsabfall und zu einem Leis-
tungsverlust, der dazu führen kann, dass das Werkzeug überhitzt. 
11- TRAGEN SIE DIE RICHTIGE KLEIDUNG. Tragen Sie keine lock-
ere Kleidung, Handschuhe, Krawatten, Ringe, Armbänder oder anderen 
Schmuck, der in beweglichen Teilen hängen bleiben könnte. Rutschfeste 
Schuhe werden empfohlen. Tragen Sie einen Schutz für das Haar, um 
langes Haar zu bändigen.
 12- TRAGEN SIE IMMER AUGENSCHUTZ. Jede Bohrmaschine kann 
Fremdkörper in die Augen schleudern, die zu dauerhaften Augenschäden 
führen könnten. Tragen Sie immer Schutzbrillen (keine Brillen). Normale 
Brillen haben nur stoßfeste Linsen. Sie sind KEINE Schutzbrillen. 
13- SICHERN SIE DIE ARBEIT. Verwenden Sie Klemmen oder einen 
Schraubstock, um die Arbeit zu halten, wenn es praktisch ist. Es ist 
sicherer, als Ihre Hand zu verwenden, und es befreit beide Hände, um 
das Werkzeug zu bedienen.
 14- TRENNEN SIE WERKZEUGE vor der Wartung; beim Wechseln von 
Zubehör wie Klingen, Bits, Fräsern und dergleichen. 
15- REDUZIEREN SIE DAS RISIKO EINES UNBEABSICHTIGTEN 
STARTENS. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schalter vor dem Einstecken 
in der AUS-Position ist.
 16- VERWENDEN SIE EMPFOHLENES ZUBEHÖR. Konsultieren Sie 
die Bedienungsanleitung für empfohlenes Zubehör. Die Verwendung 
von ungeeignetem Zubehör kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.
17- STEHEN SIE NIEMALS AUF DEM WERKZEUG. Es könnte zu 
schweren Verletzungen kommen, wenn das Werkzeug kippt oder das 
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Schneidwerkzeug unbeabsichtigt berührt wird. 
18- ÜBERPRÜFEN SIE AUF BESCHÄDIGTE TEILE. Vor der weiteren 
Verwendung des Werkzeugs sollte ein beschädigter Schutz oder 
ein anderes Teil sorgfältig überprüft werden, um festzustellen, ob es 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert und seine beabsichtigte Funktion erfüllt 
überprüfen Sie die Ausrichtung beweglicher Teile, die Bindung beweglicher 
Teile, den Bruch von Teilen, die Montage und alle anderen Bedingungen, 
die den Betrieb beeinflussen könnten. Ein beschädigter Schutz oder ein 
anderes Teil sollte ordnungsgemäß repariert oder ersetzt werden.
19- LASSEN SIE DAS WERKZEUG NIEMALS UNBEAUFSICHTIGT 
LAUFEN. SCHALTEN SIE DIE STROMVERSORGUNG AUF „AUS“. 
Verlassen Sie das Werkzeug nicht, bis es vollständig angehalten hat. 
20- ÜBERDEHNEN SIE SICH NICHT. Behalten Sie jederzeit einen 
ordentlichen Stand und Gleichgewicht. 
21- PFLEGEN SIE WERKZEUGE MIT SORGFALT. Halten Sie Werkzeuge 
scharf und sauber für die beste und sicherste Leistung. Befolgen Sie die 
Anweisungen zum Schmieren und Wechseln von Zubehör. 
22- Verwenden Sie keine Elektrowerkzeuge in Gegenwart von brennbaren 
Flüssigkeiten oder Gasen.
23- BETREIBEN SIE das Werkzeug nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss 
von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten stehen, die Ihre Fähigkeit 
beeinträchtigen könnten, das Werkzeug ordnungsgemäß zu verwenden. 
24- BETREIBEN SIE die Bohrmaschine immer in einem gut belüfteten 
Bereich und sorgen Sie für eine ordnungsgemäße Staubentfernung. 
Verwenden Sie wann immer möglich Staubabsaugsysteme. Von 
bestimmten Materialien erzeugter Staub kann gesundheitsschädlich sein.

SPEZIFISCHE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN 

 WARNUNG! 
Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit versuchen Sie nicht, Ihre Bohrmaschine 
zu verwenden oder anzuschließen, bevor sie vollständig gemäß 
den Anweisungen montiert und installiert ist und bevor Sie diese 
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Bedienungsanleitung gelesen und verstanden haben.
1- DIESE BOHRMASCHINE ist nur für die Verwendung in trockenen 
Bedingungen und nur für den Innenbereich vorgesehen. 
2- TRAGEN SIE AUGENSCHUTZ. VERWENDEN Sie eine Gesichts oder 
Staubschutzmaske zusammen mit Schutzbrillen, wenn die Bohrarbeit 
staubig ist. VERWENDEN Sie Gehörschutz, insbesondere bei längerer 
Benutzung. 
3- TRAGEN SIE KEINE Handschuhe, Krawatten oder lockere Kleidung. 
4- VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, Material zu bohren, das zu klein ist, um 
sicher gehalten zu werden. 
5- HALTEN SIE IMMER die Hände aus dem Weg des Bohrers. Vermeiden 
Sie ungeschickte Handpositionen, bei denen ein plötzliches Abrutschen 
dazu führen könnte, dass Ihre Hand in den Bohrer gerät.
6- INSTALLIEREN ODER VERWENDEN SIE KEINEN Bohrer, der länger 
als 175 mm ist oder mehr als 150 mm unterhalb der Bohrfutterbacken 
herausragt. Sie können plötzlich nach außen biegen oder brechen.
7- VERWENDEN SIE KEINE Drahtbürsten, Fräser, Profilfräser, Kreis 
(flug) schneider oder Rotationshobel auf dieser Bohrmaschine.
8- WENN Sie ein großes Materialstück schneiden, stellen Sie sicher, 
dass es vollständig auf Tischhöhe unterstützt wird. 
9- FÜHREN SIE KEINE Operation freihändig durch. HALTEN SIE das 
Werkstück immer fest gegen den Tisch, damit es nicht wackelt oder sich 
verdreht. Verwenden Sie Klemmen oder einen Schraubstock für instabile 
Werkstücke. 
10- STELLEN SIE SICHER, dass keine Nägel oder Fremdkörper im Teil 
des Werkstücks vorhanden sind, das gebohrt werden soll. 
11- KLEMMEN SIE DAS WERKSTÜCK ODER STÜTZEN SIE ES gegen 
die linke Seite der Säule, um eine Drehung zu verhindern. Wenn es zu 
kurz ist oder der Tisch geneigt ist, klemmen Sie es fest an den Tisch.
12- WENN DAS WERKSTÜCK so über den Tisch hinausragt, dass es 
fallen oder kippen würde, wenn es nicht gehalten wird, klemmen Sie es 
an den Tisch oder sorgen Sie für zusätzliche Unterstützung.
13- SICHERN SIE DIE ARBEIT. Verwenden Sie Klemmen oder einen 
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Schraubstock, um die Arbeit zu halten, wenn es praktisch ist. Es ist 
sicherer, als Ihre Hand zu verwenden, und es befreit beide Hände, um 
das Werkzeug zu bedienen.
14- STELLEN SIE SICHER, dass alle Klemmen und Verriegelungen vor 
dem Bohren fest angezogen sind.
15- VERANKERN SIE DEN KOPF und die Tischstütze sicher an der 
Säule und den Tisch an der Tischstütze, bevor Sie die Bohrmaschine in 
Betrieb nehmen. 
16- SCHALTEN SIE Ihre Bohrmaschine NIEMALS ein, bevor Sie den 
Tisch von allen Gegenständen (Werkzeuge, Holzreste usw.) geräumt 
haben. 
17- VOR DEM STARTEN der Operation, betätigen Sie den Motorschalter 
kurz, um sicherzustellen, dass der Bohrer nicht wackelt oder vibriert.
18- LASSEN SIE DIE SPINDEL VOLLSTÄNDIGE GESCHWINDIGKEIT 
erreichen, bevor Sie mit dem Bohren beginnen. Wenn Ihre Bohrmaschine 
ein ungewohntes Geräusch macht oder übermäßig vibriert, stoppen Sie 
sofort, schalten Sie die Bohrmaschine AUS und ziehen Sie den Stecker. 
Starten Sie das Gerät nicht neu, bis das Problem behoben ist. 
19- FÜHREN SIE KEINE Layoutmontage oder Einrichtungsarbeiten auf 
dem Tisch durch, während die Bohrmaschine in Betrieb ist. 
20- VERWENDEN SIE DIE EMPFOHLENE GESCHWINDIGKEIT für jedes 
Bohrmaschinenzubehör und für unterschiedliche Werkstückmaterialien. 
21- BEIM BOHREN von Löchern mit großem Durchmesser, klemmen 
Sie das Werkstück fest an den Tisch. Andernfalls kann der Bohrer 
das Werkstück bei hohen Geschwindigkeiten erfassen und drehen. 
VERWENDEN SIE KEINE Flugschneider oder mehrteilige Lochschneider, 
da sie auseinanderfallen oder im Gebrauch unausgewogen werden 
können.
22- STELLEN SIE SICHER, dass die Spindel vollständig angehalten hat, 
bevor Sie das Werkstück berühren.
23- UM VERLETZUNGEN durch unbeabsichtigtes Starten zu vermeiden, 
schalten Sie immer den Schalter AUS und ziehen Sie den Stecker der 
Bohrmaschine heraus, bevor Sie Zubehör oder Anhänge installieren oder 
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entfernen oder Einstellungen vornehmen.

 HINWEIS:
VERWENDEN SIE DAS RICHTIGE VERLÄNGERUNGSKABEL. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Verlängerungskabel in gutem Zustand ist. 
Wenn Sie ein Verlängerungskabel verwenden, stellen Sie sicher, dass 
es stark genug ist, um den Strom zu tragen, den Ihr Produkt ziehen 
wird. Ein zu dünnes Kabel verursacht einen Spannungsabfall, was 
zu einem Leistungsverlust und Überhitzung führt. Stellen Sie sicher, 
dass Ihr Verlängerungskabel richtig verdrahtet und in gutem Zustand 
ist. Ersetzen Sie immer ein beschädigtes Verlängerungskabel oder 
lassen Sie es von einer qualifizierten Person reparieren, bevor Sie 
es verwenden. Schützen Sie Ihre Verlängerungsk Schützen Sie Ihre 
Verlängerungskabel vor scharfen Gegenständen, übermäßiger Hitze 
und feuchten oder nassen Bereichen.

 WARNUNG! 
Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit schalten Sie den Schalter AUS und ziehen 
Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie Ihre Bohrmaschine 
warten oder schmieren. 
Blasen Sie häufig mit einem Luftkompressor oder einem 
Staubsauger den Staub aus, der sich im Motor ansammelt. Eine Schicht 
Wachspaste, die auf den Tisch und die Säule aufgetragen wird, hilft, die 
Oberfläche sauber zu halten und Rost zu vermeiden. Um Stromschlag- 
oder Brandgefahr zu vermeiden, lassen Sie das Netzkabel sofort erset-
zen, wenn es abgenutzt oder auf irgendeine Weise geschnitten ist.
SCHMIERUNG 
Alle Kugellager der Bohrmaschine sind ab Werk mit Fett gepackt. Sie 
benötigen keine weitere Schmierung. Senken Sie die Spindel auf die 
maximale Tiefe und ölen Sie sie einmal alle drei Monate mäßig.
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FEHLERSUCHE-TABELLE

Symptom: Mögliche Ursache(n): Korrekturmaßnahme

Laute 
Betriebsgeräusche 

1. Falsche Riemen 
Spannung 1. Spannung einstellen

Bit brennt oder raucht 2. Spindel schmieren
Übermäßiges Spiel 
oder Wackeln des 
Bohrers 

3. Riemenscheibenmutter 
festziehen

Bohrer klemmt im 
Werkstück

4. Stellschraube in 
der Riemenscheibe 
festziehen

Bit brennt oder raucht 

1. Falsche 
Geschwindigkeit

1. Geschwindigkeit 
ändern

2. Bit häufig 
zurückziehen, um 
Späne zu entfernen

2. Bit häufig 
zurückziehen, um Späne 
zu entfernen

3. Bit schärfen oder 
ersetzen

3. Bit schärfen oder 
ersetzen

Übermäßiges Spiel 
oder Wackeln des 
Bohrers 

1. Verbogener Bit 1. Bit ersetzen

2. Install bit properly 2. Bit richtig einsetzen
3. Bohrfutter richtig 
installieren

3. Bohrfutter richtig 
installieren

4. Lager ersetzen 4. Lager ersetzen

Bohrer klemmt im 
Werkstück 

1. Werkstück klemmt 
Bit oder

1. Werkstück 
unterstützen oder 
klemmen, Vorschubdruck 
verringern

2. Spannung 
einstellen 2. Spannung einstellen

1. Werkstück richtig 
unterstützen oder 
klemmen

1. Werkstück richtig 
unterstützen oder 
klemmen

Werkstück aus der 
Hand gerissen 1. Nicht richtig 

unterstützt oder 
geklemmt
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SPECIFICATIONS 

Model 2604

Voltage 220-240V

Motor Power 550W

Chuck Capacity 3~16mm

Drill Capacity 
Steel: 16mm
Wood:35mm
Plastic: 25mm

Spindle Travel 80mm

Class Of Speed 16

Speed 180~2770RPM

Spindle Taper MT2

Distance from spindle axis to the 
column 162.5mm

Distance from spindle end to the 
surface of table 450mm

Distance from spindle end to the 
surface of base 630mm

Swing 325mm

Table Size 250x250mm

Base Size 420X250mm

Column Diameter 72mm

Height 980mm

Net Weight/Gross Weight 39/42Kg
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Accessories

Spring Washer 10 4
Outside Hex. Bolt  M10x25 4
Collar Rack 1
Hexagon Bar Wrench  4 1
Hexagon Bar Wrench  3 1
Handle & Tip 3
Thick Brake Iron 1
Chuck Guard 1
Chuck & Taper Spindle 1
Pulley Cover Tip 1
Cross Recess Pan Hd Screw  M5 1
Flat Washer M5 1
Bolt M12x40 4
Bench Vice 4''+D63 4" 1
Flat Washer 12 4
Spring Washer 12 4

PARTS LIST

Table

Head assembly

Column

Base
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SPECIFICATIONS

 WARNING!
To avoid electrical hazards, fire hazards, or damage to the tool, use proper 
circuit protection. 
Use a separate electrical circuit for your tools. To avoid shock or fire, 
replace power cord immediately if it is worn, cut or damaged in any way.

 WARNING!
To avoid mistakes that could cause serious injury, do not plug the Drill 
Press in until you have read and understood the following.
1- READ and become familiar with the entire Operator’s Manual. LEARN 
the tool’s application, limitations and possible hazards.
2- KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.
3- REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES. Form a habit of 
checking to see that keys and adjusting wrenches are removed from the 
tool before turning ON.
4- KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered areas and benches invite accidents.
5- DON’T USE IN DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT. Don’t use power 
tools in damp or wet locations, or expose them to rain. Keep work area 
well lighted.
6- KEEP CHILDREN AWAY. All visitors should be kept at a safe distance 
from work area.
7- MAKE WORKSHOP CHILDPROOF with padlocks.
8- DON’T FORCE THE TOOL. It will do the job better and safer at the 
rate for which it was designed.
9- USE THE RIGHT TOOL. Do not force tool or attachment to do a job 
for which it was not designed.
10- USE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure your extension cord 
is in good condition. When using an extension cord, be sure to use one 
heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. An undersized 
cord will result in a drop in line voltage and in loss of power that will 
cause the tool to overheat. 
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11- WEAR PROPER APPAREL. Do not wear loose clothing, gloves, 
neckties, rings, bracelets, or other jewelry that may get caught in moving 
parts. Non-slip footwear is recommended. Wear protective hair covering 
to contain long hair.
12- ALWAYS WEAR EYE PROTECTION. Any Drill Press can 
throw foreign objects into the eyes that could cause permanent 
eye damage. ALWAYS wear Safety Goggles (not glasses). Ev-
eryday eyeglasses have only impact-resistance lenses. They 
ARE NOT safety glasses. 
13- SECURE WORK. Use clamps or a vise to hold work when prac-
tical. It’s safer than using your hand and it frees both hands to 
operate tool.
14- DISCONNECT TOOLS before servicing; when changing 
accessories such as blades, bits, cutters, and the like.
15- REDUCE THE RISK OF UNINTENTIONAL STARTING. Make 
sure switch is in OFF position before plugging in.
16- USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. Consult the Operator’s 
Manual for recommended accessories. The use of improper 
accessories may cause serious injury.
17- NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could occur if the 
tool is tipped or if the cutting tool is unintentionally
contacted.
18- CHECK FOR DAMAGED PARTS. Before further use of the 
tool, a guard or other part that is damaged should be carefully 
checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its 
intended function – check for alignment of moving parts, binding 
of moving parts, breakage of parts, mounting, and any other condi-
tions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part that is dam-
aged should be properly repaired or replaced.
19- NEVER LEAVE TOOL RUNNING UNATTENDED. TURN 
POWER “OFF”. Don’t leave tool until it comes to a complete stop.
20- DON’T OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
21- MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp and clean 
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for best and safest performance. Follow instructions for lubricating 
and changing accessories.
22- DO NOT use power tools in the presence of flammable liquids 
or gases.
SAFETY
23- DO NOT OPERATE the tool if you are under the influence 
of any drugs, alcohol or medication that could affect your ability 
to use the tool properly.
24- provide for proper dust removal. Use dust collection systems 
whenever possible. Dust generated from certain materials can 
be hazardous to your health.

SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

 WARNING!
For your own safety, do not try to use your drill press or plug it in until it 
is completely assembled and installed according to the instructions, and 
until you have read and understood this instruction manual.
1- THIS DRILL PRESS is intended for use in dry conditions, indoor use only.
2- WEAR EYE PROTECTION. USE a face or dust mask along with safety 
goggles if drilling operation is dusty. USE ear protectors, especially during 
extended periods of operation.
3- DO NOT wear gloves, neckties, or loose clothing.
4- DO NOT try to drill material too small to be securely held.
5- ALWAYS keep hands out of the path of a drill bit. Avoid awkward 
hand positions where a sudden slip could cause your hand to move into 
the drill bit.
6- DO NOT install or use any drill bit that exceeds 175mm in length or extends 
150mm below the chuck jaws. They can suddenly bend outward or break.
7- DO NOT USE wire wheels, router bits, shaper cutters, circle (fly) cutters, 
or rotary planers on this drill press.
8- WHEN cutting a large piece of material, make sure it is fully supported 
at the table height.
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9- DO NOT perform any operation freehand. ALWAYS hold the work 
piece firmly against the table so it will not rock or twist. Use clamps or a 
vise for unstable work pieces.
10- MAKE SURE there are no nails or foreign objects in the part of the 
work piece to be drilled.
11- CLAMP THE WORKPIECE OR BRACE IT against the left side of 
the column to prevent rotation. If it is too short or the table is tilted, clamp 
it solidly to the table.
12- IF THE WORKPIECE overhangs the table such that it will fall or tip 
if not held, clamp it to the table or provide auxiliary support.
13- SECURE THE WORK. Use clamps or a vise to hold the work when 
practical. It’s safer than using your hand and it frees both hands to 
operate tool.
14- MAKE SURE all clamps and locks are firmly tightened before drilling.
15- SECURELY LOCK THE HEAD and table support to the column, and 
the table to the table support before operating the drill press.
16- NEVER turn your drill press ON before clearing the table of all objects 
(tools, scraps of wood, etc.).
17- BEFORE STARTING the operation, jog the motor switch to make 
sure the frill bit does not wobble or vibrate.
18- LET THE SPINDLE REACH FULL SPEED before starting to drill. If 
your drill press makes an unfamiliar noise or if it vibrates excessively, 
stop immediately, turn the drill press OFF and unplug. Do not restart the 
unit until the problem is corrected.
19- DO NOT perform layout assembly or set up work on the table while 
the drill press is in operation.
20- USE THE RECOMMENDED SPEED for any drill press accessory 
and for different work piece material. 
21- WHEN DRILLING large diameter holes, clamp the work piece firmly 
to the table. Otherwise, the bit may grab and spin the work piece at high 
speeds. DO NOT USE fly cutters or multiple-part hold cutters, as they 
can come apart or become unbalanced in use.
22- MAKE SURE the spindle has come to a complete stop before touching 
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the work piece.
23- TO AVOID INJURY from accidental starting, always turn the switch 
OFF and unplug the drill press before installing or removing any accessory 
or attachment or making any adjustment.

 NOTE:
USE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make sure your extension cord is 
in good condition. When using an extension cord, 
be sure to use one heavy enough to carry the current your product will draw. 
An undersized cord will cause a drop in line voltage, resulting in loss of power 
and cause overheating.
Be sure your extension cord is properly wired and in good condition. Always 
replace a damaged extension cord or have it repaired by a qualified person 
before using it.Protect your extension cords from sharp objects, excessive 
heat and damp or wet areas.

ASSEMBLY

COLUMN SUPPORT TO BASE (FIG 1)
- Position the base on floor or bench.
- Place the column on the base, aligning the holes in the column support 
with the holes in the base.
- Locate the four long hex bolts from the loose parts bag.
- Place a bolt in each hole through the column support and the base. 
Tighten with an adjustable wrench.

INSTALL TABLE (FIG 2)
Slide table assembly over column. 

TIGHTEN TABLE BRACKET LOCKING HANDLE TO SECURE TA-
BLE ASSEMBLY. (FIG 3)

INSTALLING THE HEAD (FIG 4)
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- Carefully lift the head above the column and slide it onto the column.
Make sure the head slides down over the column as far as possible.
Align the head with the base.
- Using the hex wrench, tighten the head lock set screws.

INSTALLING FEED HANDLES (FIG 5)
Locate the three feed handles in the loose parts bag.
- Screw the feed handles into the threaded holes in the hub. Tighten.

INSTALLING THE CHUCK (FIG 6)

 WARNING!
Before any assembly of the chuck and arbor to the drill press head, clean 
all mating surfaces with a non-petroleum based product; such as alcohol or 
lacquer thinner. Any oil or grease used in the packing of these parts must 
be removed; otherwise the chuck may come loose during operation.
- Open the jaws of the chuck by rotating the chuck sleeve clockwise. To 
prevent damage, make sure the jaws are completely receded into the chuck.
- Push the chuck onto the spindle.

 ATTENTION: 
Clean the spindle taper with a non-alcohol based cleaner before 
inserting it into the chuck. 
- Using a wood mallet, firmly tap the chuck upward into position on 
the spindle shaft.
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INSTALL KNOB AND SCREW OF UPPER PULLEY COVER. (FIG 7)

Fig 1

Fig 5

Fig 2

Fig 6

Fig 3

Fig 7

Fig 4

ADJUSTMENT

TABLE ADJUSTMENT
A. Tilting adjustment:
Loosen lock bolt then swing table to appropriate position and retighten 
lock bolt.
B. Swing 360°
Loosen table bracket locking handle then swing table to appropriate position 
and retighten the locking handle. 
C. The scale of down shows work table’s degrees rotation

A B C
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SPEED ADJUSTMENT (FIG 1) 
- This drill press has 16 speeds shown in the speed label.
To change the speed, loose the belt tension lock knob , pull the motor 
mounting plate to the front end then change the belt location.
To tighten the belt, push the motor mounting plate to the rear end and 
lock the belt tension lock knob.

Fig 1

OPEARTIONS 

INSTALLING A DRILL BIT (FIG 1) 
- With the switch “OFF”, open the chuck jaws (1) using the chuck key 
(2). Turn the chuck key counterclockwise to open the chuck jaws (1).
- Insert the drill bit (3) into the chuck far enough to obtain maximum gripping 
by the jaws, but not far enough to touch the spiral grooves (flutes) of the drill 
bit when the jaws are tightened.
- Make sure that the drill is centered in the chuck.
- Turn the chuck key clockwise to tighten the jaws.

 WARNING!
To avoid injury or accident by the chuck key ejecting forcibly from the 
chuck when the power is turned ON, always recheck and remove the 
chuck key before turning the power ON.
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POSITIONING WORK PIECE (FIG 2)
To prevent the work piece or back-up material from being torn from your 
hands while drilling, you MUST position it against the LEFT side of the 
column. Failure to do this could result in personal injury.
 
USING VISE (FIG 3)
For small work piece that cannot be clamped to the table, use a drill 
press vise. The vise must be clamped or bolted to the table.

 WARNING!
The drill press vise MUST be clamped or bolted to the table to avoid 
injury from a spinning work piece, or damaged vise or bit parts.

Fig 1 Fig 2 Fig 3

CORRECT DRILLING SPEEDS

 WARNING!
Be sure drill press is turned off and is disconnected from power 
sours before adjusting speeds.
Use the recommended speed for the drill bit and work piece.
The drill bits that can be used is shown in following figure.
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Material

SOFTWOOD HARDWOOD ACRYLIC BRASS ALUMINUM STEEL

TWIST DRILL BITS

1/16-3/16`̀ (3-5mm) 3000 3000 2500 3000 3000 3000

1/4-3/8`̀   (6-10mm) 3000 1500 2000 1200 2500 1000

7/16-5/8`̀ (11-16mm) 1500 750 1500 750 1500 600

11/16-1`̀ (11-25mm) 750 500 NR 400 1000 250

BRAD-POINT BITS

1/8`̀ 1800 1200 1500 NR NR NR

1/4`̀ 1800 1000 1500 NR NR NR

3/8`̀ 1800 750 1500 NR NR NR

1/2`̀ 1800 750 1000 NR NR NR

5/8`̀ 1800 500 750 NR NR NR

3/4`̀ 1400 250 750 NR NR NR

7/8`̀ 1200 250 500 NR NR NR

1`̀ 1000 250 200 NR NR NR

FORSTNER BITS

1/4-3/8`̀ 2400 700 250 NR NR NR

1/2-5/8`̀ 2400 500 250 NR NR NR

3/4-1`̀ 1500 500 250 NR NR NR

1 1/8-1 1/4`̀ 1000 250 250 NR NR NR

1 3/8-2`̀ 500 250 NR NR NR NR

SPADE BITS

1/4-1/2`̀ 2000 1500 NR NR NR NR

5/8-1 1/2`̀ 1750 1500 NR NR NR NR

1 1/8-1 1/2`̀ 1500 1000 NR NR NR NR

SPADE BITS WITH SPURS

3/8-1 NR 2000 1800 500 NR NR NR

MAINTENANCE

 WARNING!
For our own safety, turn the switch OFF and remove the plug from the 



User Manual 23

power source outlet before maintaining or lubricating your drill press.
Frequently blow out, using an air compressor or dust vacuum, any dust 
that accumulates inside the motor. A coat of paste wax applied to the 
table and column will help to keep the surface clean & help avoid rust.
To avoid shock or fire hazard, if the power cord is worn or cut on any 
way, have it replaced immediately.
LUBRICATION
All of the drill press ball bearings are packed with grease at the factory. 
They require no further lubrication. Lower spindle to maximum depth 
and oil moderately once every three months.

TROUBLESHOOTING CHART
Symptom Possible Cause(s) Corrective Action

Noisy operation

1. Incorrect belt tension 1. Adjust tension

Bit burns or smokes 2. Lubricate spindle 

Excessive drill bit  run out 
or wobble

3. Tighten pulley nut

Drill bit binds in work piece
4. Tighten set screw in 
pulley

Bit burns or smokes

1. Incorrect speed 1. Change speed

2. Retract bit frequently to 
clear chips

2. Retract bit frequently 
to clear chips

3. Sharpen or replace bit 3. Sharpen or replace bit

Excessive drill bit  run 
out or wobble

1. Bent bit 1. Replace bit

2. Install bit properly 2. Install bit properly

3. Install chuck properly 3. Install chuck properly

4. Replace bearings 4. Replace bearings

Drill bit binds in work 
piece

1. Work piece pinching 
bit or

1. Support or clamp work 
piece, decrease feed 
pressure

2. Adjust tension 2. Adjust tension

1. Support or clamp work 
piece properly

1. Support or clamp work 
piece properly

Work piece torn loose 
from hand

1. No supported or clamped 
properly
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